

# M&M Yacht Club 4th of July Family Race July 5th, 2025

### 1) RULES:

a) The race will be governed by the rules as defined in The Racing Rules of Sailing.

### 2) ELIGIBILITY and ENTRY

- a) The race is open to all yachts with a valid 2025 MWPHRF Certificate of Handicap and meets current USCG regulations.
- b) Entries shall complete '4th of July Family Race' Entry Form, provide current MWPHRF Certificate of Handicap, proof of liability insurance, and pay applicable fee.

# 3) Classification and Fees

- a) Depending on participation, race management reserves the right to separate MWPHRF yachts into separate divisions by number of boats and handicap rating.
- b) Fees are as follows:

(a) M&M Yacht Club Members \$40.00 (b) Non-MMYC Members \$50.00

## 4) SCHEDULE

- a) Race Day Registration: July 5th, from 8:30-9:00 AM.
- b) Skippers' Meeting: July 5th at 9:00 AM.
- c) First Warning: July 5th at 9:55 AM.

## 5) SAILING INSTRUCTIONS AND COURSE

a) Final course information will be distributed at the skippers' meeting. In addition, every effort will be made to have this information available 24 hours in advance of the start at http://www.mmyc.org/

# 6) VENUE

- a) All onshore events will be held at M&M Yacht Club, 730 First Street, Menominee, MI.
- b) Racing shall take place in the waters of the Bay of Green Bay.

#### 7) **SCORING**

a) The race will be handicapped by PHRF "Pursuit" staggered start. Yachts will start by corrected time from slowest to fastest.

#### 8) **PRIZES**

- a) Prizes will be awarded to the top finishers in each MWPHRF division.
- 9) **Contact:** Robert Valentine, Vice Commodore of Sail; 715-938-7245; robmvalentine@hotmaill.com waters of the bay of Green Bay starting off the NE corner of the marina wall.

A Club sponsored picnic lunch for skippers and crews will be provided as part of the race fee following the race at the MMYC Club House.

Competitors participate in this series entirely at their own risk. M&M Yacht Club, Inc. will not accept any liability for material damage or personal injury or death sustained in conjunction with or prior to, during, or after the series.

Further Information: Rob Valentine, Vice Commodore of Sail

Phone (715) 938-7245 vcsail@mmyc.org

Revised 12/2/2025